years beginning on or after July 1, 2007, except as otherwise provided below.  

B. Except as provided below, effective for limitation years ending after December 31, 2001, any accrued 
retirement benefit payable to a member as an annual benefit as described below shall not exceed One 
Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000.00), automatically adjusted under Section 415(d) of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, for increases in the cost of living, as prescribed by the Secretary of the 
Treasury or the Secretary’s delegate, effective January 1 of each calendar year and applicable to the

[...]

Authorized leaves of absence may be granted by a participating municipality to a member. These 
authorized leaves of absence shall not constitute a deprivation of pension rights and service accumulations 
up to the point of the leave. Accrual time may continue when the member returns to work if that absence is 
not longer than three hundred sixty-five (365) days. In no case shall a member on authorized leave of 
absence withdraw any funds from the System. Effective August 5, 1993, an authorized leave of absence shall 
include a period of absence pursuant to the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993.